

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

March 30, 2011

Jay Daniel Moran Environmental Recovery LLC 251 Levy Rd Atlantic Beach, FL 32233- 2613

BE IT KNOWN THAT

Moran Environmental Recovery LLC 251 Levy Rd Atlantic Beach, FL 32233- 2613

IS HEREBY REGISTERED AS A USED OIL

Transporter, Filter Transporter

pursuant to Chapter 62-710, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C) The Department of Environmental Protection hereby issues Registration Number **FLD092718576** on March 30, 2011 Insurance Carrier: **NAUTILUS INSURANCE CO** Insurance Policy #: **ECP0152728410** Insurance Ex. Date: **02/28/2012** Transporter Type: **FH**

This registration will expire on 06/30/2012

This certificate documents receipt of your annual registration and annual report. It shall be displayed in a prominent place at your facility. This certificate and your cancelled check are your receipts.

Aprilia graves

Aprilia Graves Engineering Specialist IV Hazardous Waste Regulation Permitting



Received

January 21, 2010

JAN 24 2011

BSHW

DEP Waste Management Division-HWRS, MS4560 Florida Dept of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399

Reference: 2011 8700-12FL Permit Application

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find Moran Environmental Recovery's application for renewal of our Waste Transporter Permit EPA ID No. FLD092718576.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 781-983-0108.

Thank you,

Lawren Le Gendro

Lauren LeGendre Moran Environmental Recovery

FLORIDA EPA ID FLD	RE DEP W	FL - FLORIDA NOT GULATED WASTE Vaste Management Division Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee (850) 245-8772	ACTIVITY -HWRS, MS4560 , FL 32399-2400	/ M 3102		Date Re for FDEP Office for FD	cial Use Only)	
1. Reason for Submittal	Mark 'X' in correct box: To provide initial notification (to obtain an EPA ID Number for hazardous waste, universal waste, or used oil activities). X To provide subsequent notification (to update status and facility identification information). Image: Subsequent notification (see instructions) for the facility?							
2. Facility or Business Name	Moran Environmental Recovery, LLC							
3. Facility Operator (List additional Operators in the	Moran E	nvironmental Recov	ery, LLC	Date be	-	ator Operator: mr	// n dd yy	
comments section).	Street or P.O. Box	: 251 L	evy Road		Phone	e Number: g	04-241-2200	
	City or Town:	Atlantic Be	ach	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32233	
	Operator Type: [Municipal	State	Othe	r		
4. Facility Physical Location	Physical Street Ad	dress:	251 L	evy Ro	ad			
Information	City or Town:	Atlantic Bea	ach	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32233	
	^{County:} Duval		If available, ple boundaries.	ease attach a map or sketch of the facility				
	Latitude: <u>3 0 </u> d d	2 0 0 7. Longi m m s s .ssss	tude: <mark>8 1</mark> 2 5 d d m m	1 <u>1</u> . ss.		Method: Datum:		
•	rth American Industry on System (NAICS) C. 562910		10	B D				
6. Facility or	Street Address or P.O. Box: P.O. Box 330569							
Business Mailing Address	City or Town:	Atlantic Be	ach	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32233	
7. Facility or Business Contact	First Name: Jay Last Nan		Last Name:	Daniel		^{Title:} SE R	egional VP	
Person	Phone Number: 904-241-2200 Extension: E-Mail: jdaniel@moranenvironme				ironmental.com			
	Street or P.O. Box: 251 Levy Road							
	City or Town:	Atlantic Be	ach	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32233	
8. Real Property (Land) Owner of the Facility's	Name of Real Property (Land) Owner: Image: Constraint of Real Property (Land) Owner: 251 Levy Road, LLC Date became Owner: mm dd							
Physical LocationStreet or P.O. Box:P.O. Box 330358Phone Number: 90.(List additionalPhone Number: 90.					04-249-7607			
real property owners in the comments	City or Town:	Atlantic Be	ach	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32233	
section.) Owner Type: Private Federal Municipal State Other								

.

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date 01-04-2009 Page 1 of 4

	EPA ID No. FLD092718576
9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all the	at apply):
 A. Hazardous Waste Activities: (1) Generator of Hazardous Waste (Choose only one of the following three categories.) □ a. Large Quantity Generator (LQG): Generates in any calendar month 1,000 kilograms or greater per month (kg/mo) (2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste; or Greater than 1 kg (2.2 lbs) of acute hazardous waste X b. Small Quantity Generator (SQG): Generates in any calendar month greater than 100kg/mo but less than 1,000 kg/mo (>220 to <2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste C. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG): Generates in any calendar month 100 kg/mo or less (220 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste and 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of acute hazardous waste 	 For Items 2 through 7, mark 'X' in all that apply. (2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this activity. a. Operating Commercial TSD b. Operating Non-commercial TSD c. Non-operating: Postclosure or Corrective Action permit or Consent Order (HSWA, etc.) (3) Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Specify: Commercial; Non-Commercial. A permit is required for storage prior to recycling. (4) Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace a. Small Quantity On-site Burner Exemption b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining Furnace Exemption (5) Person Authorized to Manage Conditionally Exempt Waste Generated at Other Facilities - Choose this management activity ONLY if you attach EITHER a copy of your application for such authorization OR the authorization you received from FDEP.
 In addition, indicate other generator activities that apply. d. United States Importer of hazardous waste e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator 	 (6) Underground Injection Control - Mark an 'X' even if the UIC well at your facility does not receive hazardous waste.
	waste only 🛛 b. For commercial purposes
Contact Willis of CT Policy Number 15924922	Telephone 860-756-7351 Expiration date 02-28-2011
d. Transportation Mode Air Rail Air Highway e. Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility:	Water Other - specify Storage Volume
The following items are required to be submitted v Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:	ity [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)3., F.A.C.] operations [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)4., F.A.C.] 71(3)(a)5., F.A.C.] Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C.]

an 2012 in 1990. The first state of the state In the state of the s	FLD092718576					
B. Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' in all that apply) ("accumulated" means at any one time):					
Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = $5,000 \text{ kg} (11,000 \text{ lb})$ or more of	of any combination of UW accumulated					
Small Quantity Handler (SQH) = always less than 5,000 kg accumulated						
Mercury-containing devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or more active Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accumulate	-					
Mercury-containing lamps $LOH = 2.000 \text{ kg} (4400 \text{ lbs/}8.000 \text{ lam})$	nos) or more accumulated by for-hire handler					
 Mercury-containing lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lamps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler Mercury-containing lamps SQH = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lamps) accumulated by for-hire handler 						
[Note: $4 \text{ lamps} = 1 \text{ kg}, 62-737.200(10)]$						
Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of universal pharmace	eutical waste (UPW) accumulated					
Pharmaceuticals LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely hazar	rdous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated					
Pharmaceuticals SQH = always less than 5,000 kg of UPW and a	always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated					
(1) For those Managing Generate/ Accumulate Transport instructions) Handle at Transfer Facility	(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds) of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.					
a. Batteries	200 Pounds					
b. Pesticides						
c. Pharmaceuticals						
d. Mercury Containing Devices	0 Pounds					
e. Mercury Containing Lamps	0 Pounds					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]					
(4) Reverse Distributor of UW Pharmaceuticals	Lamps Devices					
(5) Destination Facility for UW						
 C. Used Oil Activities: (1) Used Oil Transporter - indicate type(s) of activity(ies): a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility (2) Collection Center (3) Used Oil Processor (A permit is required for this activity.) (4) Off-Specification Used Oil Burner (5) Used Oil Fuel Marketer (6) Used Oil Filter a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility c. Processor d. End User 	8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C. Signature of Authorized Person Print Name of Authorized Person					
 (7) Used Oil Transporters, Transfer Facilities, Collection Centers, Off-Specification Burners and Marketers must pay an annual \$100 registration fee. Used Oil Processors are exempt from this fee. If applicable, enclose a check or money order, in the amount of \$100, payable to Florida Department of Environmental Protection. A check is enclosed. 	 (9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510, F.A.C., are kept at (check one): Our mailing (business) address The site (facility) address 					

				EPA ID	No.	FLC	0092718576	
D. Other State R	egulated Waste A	activities:	Petroleum Contact Water (PCW) Handler [Chapter 62-740, F.A.C.] Note: A water facility permit may be required for this activity.					
your facility. List	them in the order	Regulated Haza they are presented i les routinely or usu	in the regulations ((e.g., D001, l	D003, F00 [°]	7, U112).	azardous wastes handled at s are needed.	
¹ D001	² D003	³ D008	⁴ D018 ⁵ F003 ⁶ F005 ⁷					
8	9	10	11 12 13 14					
15	16	17	18	19	20		21	
	23	24 25 26 27 28					28	
11. Other Statu	is Changes (Ma	rk 'X' in all that a	pply):					
 A. Non-Handler of Regulated Waste at This Facility (1) Business no longer generates, transports, treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste (2) Waste generated by business has been delisted. (3) Other (explain) 								
 B. Facility Closed (1) Closed at this location and moved or moving to another - submit a new Form 8700-12FL for the new location if you will be handling regulated waste there. (2) Out of Business - Business closed on (Date). Please provide a contact person, mailing address, and phone number where you can be reached after closing. 								
				-				
Address								
City, St	ate, Zip							
C. Pro	perty Tax Default		D. Petitio	n for Bankr	ruptcy Pro	tection		
12. Certification: I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. If I have notified as a transfer facility, I am aware that transfer facilities must comply with the requirements of Rule 62-730.171, FAC, and Rule 62-730.182, FAC.								
Signature of ow	ner, operator, o representative	or an authorized	P	rint Name	and Title	9	Date Signed (mm-dd-yyyy)	
					01212010			
()Alfal								
If the person who filled in this form is not the Facility Contact or Operator, please complete the information below:								
Name of person completing this form)(Phone Number)(E-mail Address)								
13. Comments:								

	-	#: 8495	₄ ATE OF LIABI				DATE (M	M/DD/YYYY)
	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIN ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUF REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is	ATTER C /ELY OR RANCE D ND THE (OF INFORMATION ONLY AN NEGATIVELY AMEND, EX OES NOT CONSTITUTE A CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ITIONAL INSURED, the pol	ND CONFERS NO F TEND OR ALTER T CONTRACT BETW icy(ies) must be er	RIGHTS UPO HE COVERA EEN THE ISS	I N THE CERTIFICATE HO GE AFFORDED BY THE SUING INSURER(S), AUT JBROGATION IS WAIVE	DLDER. POLIC HORIZ D, sub	IES ED ject to
t t	he terms and conditions of the policy ertificate holder in lieu of such endor	certain	policies may require an ene	dorsement: A state	ment on this	certificate does not con	ifer rig	nts to the
PRC Wi	Ilis of Connecticut, LLC 5 Asylum Street	i	Received	CONTACT NAME: Irene Ro PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 860-75	56-7351	[(~~~, ~~).	860-7	56-7351
	th Floor	9	NAK VIZUII	E-MAIL ADDRESS: irene.roberts@willils.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAI				NAIC #
На	rtford, CT 06103-3708		BSHW	INSURER A : Nautilus Insurance Co 17370				
INS	Moran Environmental Rec			INSURER B : Starr S				13604
	75 D. York Ave	overy, I	-LC	INSURER C : Great	Divide Insur	ance Co		25224
	Randolph, MA 02368			INSURER D :				
	• • • •		-					
co	VERAGES CER	TIFICAT	E NUMBER:	INSURER F :		REVISION NUMBER:		
li C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREME PERTAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	F ANY CONTRACT O BY THE POLICIES TE BEEN REDUCED	r other dog described i by paid clai	CUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	то wh	ICH THIS
INSR LTR			POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)			
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY		ECPO152728410	02/28/2011	02/28/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000	
							\$100,	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000 \$1,000,000	
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000 \$2,000.000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							
	POLICY X PRO-						\$	
C C			BAP152728510 MAA152728610			2 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$1,000,0 2 (Ea accident) \$ 3 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$),000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS X AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS							
В	XMCS-90				00/00/00 40		\$	
D			SLSLXNV73013211	02/28/2011	02/28/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$15,000,000 \$15,000,000	
						AGGREGATE \$15,0		10,000
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION		WCA15278710	02/28/2011	02/28/2012	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	Ψ	—
-	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		**USL&H INCLUDED**			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s1,00),000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
·	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000),000
A	Contractors Poll- ution/Prof Liab		ECPO152728410	02/28/2011	02/28/2012	\$100,000/\$2,000,000 \$50,000 Deductible		
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC EPA ID#FLD 0927 185 76	LES (Attac	h ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule, if more space	is required)	L		a
	Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection, hazardous waste management Section MS 4555 is the certificate holder.							
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER		······································	CANCELLATION				
	Dept. of Environmental Protection Hazardous W Management	aste		SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL B LICY PROVISIONS.		
	Section 2600 Blair Stone	Rd.		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400				noro yearwool				

J 🔨

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



DEP FORTH #02-710.90 [[3]
Form Title Annual Report by Used Oil
and Used Oil Filter Handlers
Effective Date June 9, 2005

Annual Report by Used Oil and Used Oil Filte (*Handlers are any persons subject to the registration requirements of rule 62-710.500 and 62-710.850, F.A.C for reporting period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008 Use the information recorded in your Record Keeping Form [62-710.901(2)] or equivalent] to comp	. [See Section A, Box 5 b	S [*] elow})
SECTION A TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED PERSONS		
1. Company Name: MORAN ENVIRONMENTAL RECOVERY, LLC. 2. Telephi	one No. (<u>4) 64)</u>	241-2200
Site Address: 251 LEVY ROAD ATLANTIC BEACH, FL. 3223	33	
, 3. ЕРА		
o Check box if any of the above items (1-3) have changed since your last registration		
4. Name of person preparing report (please print) <u>ISRAEL PEREZ</u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
Title YARD FOREMAN Phone number (if different from #2	, above) ()	
5. Type of operation (check as many as apply to your operations) Used Oil: Transporter Transfer Facility Collection Center/Aggregation Point Processor o Burner (of off-specification used oil) Used Oil Filter: Transporter Transfer Facility Processor		
SECTION B USED OIL (TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED USED OIL HANDLERS. USED OIL	FILTER HANDLERS	S SEE SECTION C)
 1. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes collected a. In Florida b. From out of state c. Beginning Inventory d. Total (sum of totals from Lines a + b + c) 		$\begin{array}{c} \text{Total} \\ \phi \\ $
	In State	Out of State
2. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes Managed	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
N - Not an end use, transferred to another facility for storage or processing		
O - Marketed as an on-specification used oil fuel		
F - Marketed as an off-specification used oil fuel		
I - Marketed for an industrial process		
B - Burned as an off-specification used oil fuel		
D - Disposed of Landfilled Treated at a wastewater treatment unit Incinerated		
3. Total amount (in gallons) of used oil managed		¢
4. End of year, on hand estimate (Difference between Lines 1D and Line 3)		

SECTION C USED OIL FILTERS (OPTIONAL) (USE TABLE BELOW FOR CONVERSION	S) CHECK COLUMN IF OUT OF STATE
1. Number of filters on hand from previous year	φ
2. Number of used oil filters collected	
3. Total number of used oil filters to manage (1 plus 2)	
 4. Disposition of used oil filters collected: a. Transferred to another registered facility 	φ
b. Burned for energy recovery at a Waste-To-Energy facili	ity
c. Transferred directly to a metal foundry for recycling	
d. TOTAL	
5. End of year, on had estimate (Difference between Lines 3 and Line 4d)	
6. Gallons of used oil collected as a result of filter processing	
7. Gallons of used oil transferred to a used oil handler (transporter or processor)	
8. Volume of oily waste collected and managed as a result of filter processing	
9. Description of oily waste management	

DIRECTIONS FOR SECTION C

Conversion Table

One 55 -gallon drum of <u>crushed</u> used oil filters = approximately <u>400</u> used oil filters
One 55 gallon drum of <u>uncrushed</u> used oil filters = approximately <u>250</u> used oil filters
One ton of drained used oil filters = approximately 2,350 used oil filters

- 1. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters on hand, from previous year's inventory.
- 2. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters collected.
- 3. Enter the sum of Line 1 + Line 2.
- 4. Enter the number of filters managed by your facility in blocks 4a-c. Enter the sum of 4a-c in block 4d .
- 5. Enter the number of filters on hand at your site as of December 31, last year.
- 6. Fill in the number of gallons of used oil collected by your filter operation.
- 7. Enter the number of gallons transferred to a used oil transporter or processor.
- 8. List the volume (gallons or cubic yards) of the oily wastes collected through your filter handling. Oily wastes are identified in Chapter 62-710.201(1) of the Florida Administrative Code and include bottom sludges, sorbents, wipes etc.
- 9. Describe how oily wastes were managed (sent to a WTE, hazardous waste facility, landfilled after appropriate testing, etc.).

Any questions concerning this form may be referred to the Used Oil Coordinator, MS 4560, Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, Phone (850) 245-8754, email: sebrena.bolton@dep.state.fl.us, OR Phone (850) 245-8755, email: aprilla.graves@dep.state.fl.us